
Garcia v. State, 170 So.3d 23 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).  

 In Garcia, the Court ordered attorney Kelly McCabe to self-report to the Sixth Judicial Circuit’s 
Professionalism Implementation Panel after she failed to comply with governing appellate rule 
procedures and court orders in three criminal appeals she commenced. Ms. McCabe filed notices to 
appeal the denial of a motion to suppress, which is not an appealable order. Moreover, her notices to 
appeal were untimely and did not include a filing fee (See Fla.Stat. § 35.22 (2019)) or certificate of 
indigency. Ms. McCabe failed to respond to court orders addressing and attempting to resolve these 
issues. Finding that her failures to comply with their orders reflected more on her lack of training and 
limited competence as an appellate attorney and less on any intent to willfully disobey their orders, the 
Court requested the LPP provide Ms. McCabe with access to an attorney who could privately mentor her 
in the process of filing notices of appeal and obtaining orders of withdrawal in criminal cases.  

Beckles v. Brit, 176 So.3d 387 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).  

 For over seven months after filing a notice to appeal a jury verdict for damages, attorney Derek 
Lewis failed to file an initial brief or a motion seeking an extension to file an initial brief concerning the 
notice. Mr. Lewis indicated that the judgment entered against his clients left him without the resources 
needed to prosecute the appeal. The Court found Mr. Lewis failed to comply with Rule 4-1.3 of 
Professional Conduct requiring that lawyers act with reasonable diligence and promptness when 
representing a client. In the Court’s view, when faced with a lack of resources to pay for appellate services, 
it is incumbent on the attorney to respond appropriately to court orders, seek extensions, or file a motion 
to withdraw from representation. Because the conduct described did not rise to the level which could 
result in disciplinary action, the Court referred Mr. Lewis to the Eleventh Circuit’s LPP instead of imposing 
sanctions.  

Nocari Investment, LCC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 206 So.3d 761 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016). 

 Quoting Beckles v. Brit, the Court in Nocari found that attorney Lawrence Shapiro also failed to 
comply with Rule 4-1.3 of Professional Conduct. Mr. Shapiro failed to timely file his initial brief, failed to 
obey a court order to file the order appealed, and failed to obey an order to file the brief. The Court also 
noted four other instances in which Mr. Shapiro’s cases were dismissed for failure to file an initial brief or 
failure to pay filing fees. The Court referred Mr. Shapiro to the Eleventh Circuit’s LPP.  

Rodriguez v. State, 210 So.3d 750 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).  

 The prosecutor in Rodriguez was ordered to attend the Ninth Judicial Circuit’s LPP after the Court 
determined the comments made during closing arguments rose to the level of fundamental error. At the 
conclusion of a trial for lewd or lascivious conduct, the prosecutor referred to defendant, Marco 
Rodriguez, as a pedophile at least seven times. Additionally, the prosecutor inappropriately argued in his 
closing that it was time to give the victim equal justice under the law. The Court recognized that this 
“justice for the victim argument” is as equally well-known as it is completely inappropriate. The prosecutor 
misstated, misrepresented, and/or inaccurately recounted evidence during his closing, repeatedly stating 
that Rodriguez admitted to instances he in fact consistently denied. The prosecutor called Rodriguez a 
liar, ridiculed his position, and stated at he violated one of the most sacred duties of our society with his 
conduct. Had the Court at hand viewed the argument in person, instead of through the record, higher 



sanctions may have been imposed. Instead the Court ordered the prosecutor be identified and left the 
Ninth Circuit’s LPP to decide how best to deal with the prosecutorial misconduct.  


